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REGISTERED MAIL

)

Prescient Foundation
Suite 1555 — 1500 West Georgla Street
Vancouver BC V6G 2Z6 ' '
BN: 85580 2708
Attention: Mr. Blake Bromley '
File #:3026623

February 8, 2011 -

Subject: Revocafidn of Registration
Prescient Foundation

Dear Sir: . A

The purpose of this letter is to mform you that a notice revoking the registration of
Prescient Foundation (the Organization) was published in the Canada Gazette on
February 5, 2011. Effective on that date, the Orgamzatuon ceased tobe a reglstered
charity.

COnseguencos of Revocation: ‘

a) The Organization is no longer exempt from Part | Tax as a registered charity
and is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means
that gifts made to the Organization are no longer allowable as tax credits to -
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under
subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Income Tax Act,
respectively.

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed formT-2046, Tax Retum Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the Return is enclosed. The related
Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Retum Where Registration of a Charity
is Revoked, is available on our website at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/E/pub/ta/rc4424.
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Section 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified
donee) who receives an amount from the Organization is jointly and severally
liable with the Organization for the tax payable under sectlon 188 of the Act

by the Organization.

¢

¢) The Organization no longer qualifies as a charity for purposées of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

In accordance with /ncome Tax Regulation 5800, thé Organization is requnred to
retain its books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimum
of two years after the Orgamzatlon s effective date of revocation.

Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Return of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) in the
prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for each taxation year. The Return
of Income must be filed without notice or demand. -

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Yours smcerely,

Danie Huppé-Cranford
Director

Compliance Division
Charities Directorate
Telephone: 613-857-8682
Toll free: 1-800-267-2384

Enclosures
- Copy of the Return (form T-2046)
- Canada Gazette publication
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REGISTERED MAIL
Prescient Foundation . '
Suite 1555-- 1500 West Georgia Street - )
Vancouver BC V6G 276 | : BEC 23 Zﬂm

BN: 855802708 RR0001
File #: 3026623

Attention: Blake Bromley

Subject:  Notice of Intention to Revoke
Prescient Foundation

Dear Mr. Bromley:

I am writing further to our letters dated January 21, 2008, March 18, 2010 and
May 10, 2010 (copies enclosed), in which you were invited to submit representations as to
“why the registration of Prescient Foundation (the Organization) should not be revoked in
accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act (the Act).

We have now reviewed arid considered your written responses dated
‘February 18, 2009, July 16, 2008, April 9, 2010, August 13, 2610, and your comments during
your conversation with the Director of Compliance of the Charities Directorate on
August 31, 2010. However, notwithstanding your representations, our concems with respect
to the Organization's non-compliance with the requirernents of the Act for registrafion as a
charity have not been alleviated. Our position on these matters is summarized in Appendix A
attached. .

Conclusion:

The Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) audit has revealed that the Prescient Foundation
(the Organization) was not complying with the requirements set out in the Income Tax Act. In

* particular, it was found that the Organization has failed to demonstrate that it operates
exclusively for its own charitable purposes and that it maintains adequate books and records.

Consequently, for the reasons mentioned herein, and as further explained in our letters
dated January 21, 2009, and March 18, 2010, | wish to advise you that, pursuantto -
subsection 168(1) of the Act, | propose to revoke the registration of the Organization. By
virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publication of

- the following notice in the Canada Gazetfe:

- )
Place de Ville, Tower A
: Canada. . 320'Queen Street, 13th FlooiPS" E{c3)
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Notice is hereby given, pursuant fo paragraphs 168(1)(b) and 168(1)(e) of the
Income Tax Act, that | propose to revoke the feg:stratlon of the organization
listed below and that the revocation of registration is effective on the date of

publication of thts notice.
«f *
Business Nuinber Name
855802708RR0001 Prescient Foundation

Vancouver BC

I

o

Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's registration in

accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of Objection, which includes
the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed within 80 days from the day this
letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be sent to

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate
Appeals Branch

Canada Revenue Agency

250 Albert Street

Ottawa ON K1A 0L5

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada
Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was mailed. The s
Organization’s registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the CRA receives
an order, within the next 30 days, from the Federal Court of Appeal issued urider paragraph
168(2)(b) of the Act extendirig that period.

Please note that the Organization must ﬁbtain a'stay to suspend the revocation
process, nofwithstanding the fact that it may have filed a Notice of Objection.

Consequences of Revocation

As of the effective date of revocation:

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a registered charity
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This
means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to
individual doriors or as deductians to corporate donors under subsect:on 118.1(3),
or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Act, respectively;

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax
within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This revocation
tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046 “Tax Retum Where Registration of a
Charity is Revoked® (the Retumn). The Return must be filed, and the tax paid, on or
before the day that is one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke.
A copy of thie relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration,
the tax applicable to revoked charities, and appeals against revocation, can be
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found in Appendix “C" attached. Form T-20486, and the related Guide RC-4424,
“Completing the Tax Return Where Registration of a Chanty is Revoked”, are
. available on our website at wWWw.cra-arc.qc.ca/charities; - :

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (the ETA). As a resulit, the Organization may be
subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations
other than charities. If you have any questions about your GST/HST obligations
and entitiements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 1-888—830 7747 (Quebec) or

1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

Finally, | wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a
Retum of Income with the Minister in prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for
each taxation year. The Refum of Income must be filed without notice or demand.

You sincerely,

Diyector General
.Charities Directorate .

Attachments: _ o
- CRA letters dated January 21, 2009, March 18, 2010, May 10, 2010

- Representation letters dated February 18, 2009, July 16, 2009 April 9, 2010,
August 13,2010 = .

_ “Appendix “B", Reievant provisions of the Act



Appendix A - Our Position

Failure to Operate for and Devote its Resources to Charitable Purposes:

Transactions involving o

Our letters of January 21, 2009, and March 18, 2010, detailed a series of
transactions’ through which the Prescient Foundation (Oraanization) and two
other charities had purchased the shares of ; - . ) Despite
your submissions on this issue, it remains our posntlon that the transactions were
not undertaken to fulfill the Organization's mandate of disbursing funds to
-qualified doneées but to confer substant‘tal benefits on private individuals.

In your representations, you explatned that the Orgamzatton (along with two
other charities) purchased the shares of fo “cause” the latter to make a
significant gift (farm assets) tol. ... % In your view, this is sufficient to
demonstrate that the Organization operated for the purpose of “disbursing funds

to qualified donees”. As previously explained, we disagree with this
characterization.

_ First, we cannot agree that a gift of assets from a separate corporation to a
qualified donee constitutes a disbursement of funds by the Organization itself,
even where the shares of that corporation are owned by the Organlzatlon .The
disbursement is that of the corporatton

Second, whether it was the Organization or that caused the transfer of
farm assets to ~ . . itis our position that the transfer did not represent a
bona fide gift. As detailed pteviously’,: ___ imade various cash transfers to .
the Organization and two other charities that purchased the. shares off . -
just days before * ™" " purportedly gtfted its assetsto . The proximity *-
of the dates and neany-tdenttcal vajues® of the cash transfers by - and
the purported gift of farm assetsto* . ‘indicated the transactions wére
circular in nature. Even if we accepted your assertion that the Organization had
caused farm-assets to be transferred to .. ., the transactions could only be
characterized as an exchange of properties rather than a gift.

It is therefore our conclusion that the Organization did not make a gift nor caused
a gift to be made to a qualified donee. As-described in our previous letters, we do
. hot agree that the primary purpose of these transactions was to enrich the

! See Appendix A to our letter of March 8, 2010.”

? You raised this argument in your letter dated February 18, 2009, your Scrvice-Related Complaint dated

June 25, 2010, and your conversation thh our Director of Compliance on August 31,2010.

¥ Sce footnote 1. R S
* Theanon paid $1,900,000.in.cash to the Omammmn aind the other two cherities on February 25, 2005.} !
transferred farm assets to.- - ﬁ'om: ralued at §2,020,000 ($3,460,000 net of $1, 440,060 in outstmdmg
debt) on March 1, 2005. A fiifther cash payment of $54,000 was paid to the Organization by ‘on June 24, 2005.
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charities involved. Rather, it is our position that the, rntent of these transactions
was simply to facilitate the sale of farm assets®by! _ . io an outside
purchaser while avoiding taxes otherwise payable by the sellers. As previously
indicated®, an agreement was already in place to sell the farm assets to an
outside purchaser before the share transaction took place. If. ~ isold the
assets directty to the outside purchaser, the sale would have been subject to a
capital gains tax. Dividend taxee wotild also be aonlrcable when the sales
proceeds are withdrawn from'. {by thet _ .By purportedly gifting the
farm assetsto~ =~/ ‘before the eventual sale, | 'was able to offset the
capital gains tax dtherWise payable with the tax receipt issuedby = .
Furthermore, the riet proceeds of sales purportedly received by 7 =
approximately offset the cash payments it made to the Organlzatron (anu two
other charities) five days prior. Effectivelv. the Organization’s (and the two other
charities') purchase of the shares of i __ represented a routing of the
proceeds from the sale of farm assets to the _ iona tax-free basis’.

it is our conclusion that the Organization primanly operated for nen-charitable
purposes during the period under review. The Organization purportediy received
a gift of $574,500 which it should have deveted to charitable activity or genuine
disbursement to qualified donees. Instead, these funds were used to purchase
shares from private parties that (1) were to become valueless when the
underlying property was fransferred out of the corparation and (2) the underlying
property of which was already sold to a third party. It is our position that the
Organization purctiased these shares in order to allow private parties fo receive
funds on a tax-free basis. We note that in the fiscal period ending .
November 30, 2005, thrs represents substantially all of the Organization’s
financial activity.

"In your conversaticn with cur Dlrector of Compliance on August 31 2010, you
contended that the Organization “came out with more money”. Per our previous
lefters, we cannot-accept.that the fact that the small fee paid to Prescient justifies
the use of $574,500 of the Organizatron s res::urces to purchiase and write-down:
shares.

Therefore, and as deecribed in our previous letters, it remains the CRA’s position
that the Organization has failed to operate exclusively for charitable purposes as
required by the Act, but has operated collaterally, if not primarily, to promote a
tax planning arrangernent for the benefit of private individuals. In our view, this
reason alone is sufficient in and of itself to warrant the revocation of the
Organization’s status.

s Includmg real estate, 30, 050 BC egg hatching quota and equipment. See Footnote 1.
£ See foothote 1.
7 The{~ "were able to offiset the capital gains tax on the sale ofthe . Vshares vmh the capital gain exemptron

on farm property. t
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Flnally you requested that CRA await the decision of the Tax Court of Canada
(‘TCCYonthel _ before concluding the audit. As you are aware, the
Charities Directorate is responsnble for auditing registered charities and
determining their compliance with the Act. In general the factors behind the
reassessment of a taxpayer and the compliarice issues of a registered charity
would be different. In our view, the potential decision of the TCC relating to the-
tax liability of the taxpayer is uniikely to alter the view of the CRA -as to whether.
the Organization operated in compliance with the Act. As such, we are not willing
to hold this matter in abeyance.

Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees

1. Transferof $574.500tothe. .

- Our letter of March 18, 2010 explained that we conStdered the $574,500 pald to
the 4 to be a gift to a non-qualified donee._ You disputed this position in
your letter of April 9, 2010, explaining that the. _ _ __) shares became valueless
only because the Organization caused : 'to make a giftto! .. As we
have detailed above, we do not accept the posmon that the transfer of broperty
from: _ i constitutes a gift or disbursement from Prescient. As above, it was
apparent from our review of the tax planning scheme that the Organizatiorr was
fully aware of the purpose of the pre-ordained transactions. The Organization
knowingly transferred $574,500 to private individuals to acquire shares that were
to become valueless when the pre-sold assets were transferred out of the
corporatioh. Therefore, we remain of the conclusion that the Organization made

-a gift to a non-qualified donee in this transactjon.

2. - Transfer of $500,000 o the Data Foundation (DATA)

As explained mAOur previous letter, lt is the CRA's view that the Organization has
made a gift to a non-qualified donee by transferririg funds to DATA. a 501 (c)(3)
non-profit orgariization in the Umted States.

You have expressed your disagreement with CRA’s interpretation of article XXI
of the Canada-US Tax Convention (the Treaty). In your Service-Related
Complaint, you informed us of your intention to apply to the Competent Authority
to settle this issue and requested that we hold the audit in abeyance in the
meantime.

As discussed in our previous letters, the CRA’s Iongstandmg position with
respect to this issue has been articulated in a number of publications. In our
view, this matter is settled. While you are welcome to provide your comments
with respect to this interpretation to the CRA, we are not prepared to suspend the
audit.
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In our view, éach of the gifts, described above, in and of itself would be sufficient
to warrant the revocation of thie Organization’s registration. '

Accordingly, and as per our previous letters, we remain of th_e view th_at the
Organization fails to meet the definition of charitable foundation as laid out in
subsection 149.1(1) of the Act. By operating primarily, or at least collaterally, for
the benefit of private individuals, it cannot be said to have been operated for
exclusively charitable purposes. Further, by gifting its resources to individuals or.
entities that are not qualified donees, we are further of the view that the :
Organization failed to operate for exclusively charitable purposes. For each of
. these reasons, it is our view that there are grounds for revocation of the
charitable status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act.

' Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records & Registered Charity

informatiori Return

Our position remains that the Organization failed to maintain and/or provide
adequate books and records. A registered charity must maintain, and make
available to the CRA at the time of the audit, meaningful bocks and records,
regardiess of its size or resources. It is not sufficient to:supply the required:
documentation and records subsequent to thé audit. The Organization was
provided sufficient time to prepare and provide its books and records prior to and
during the course of our audit, yet chose not to make all of its records available.

The répresentations contained certain records that were not provided during the
course of our audit; however, it remains our position that the records provided
clearly do not relate to the Organization’s own operations. The records pertain to
' the above noted fransactions and were incured by ¢ _ \and the parties
involved in that tax planning arrangement, yet were paid for by the Organization. .
We would also note that despite the Organization incurring minimal expenditures
for the period audited, the missing information represented substantially all of the
Organization's gross expenditures. It also provided further evidénce that the net
profit the Organization retained from the share seiling arrangement was further
reduced by the payment of fees incurred bys (et al. L '

Under subsection 149.1(3) of the Act, the Minister may revoke the registration of
the registered charity in the manner as described at paragraph 168(1)(e) of the
Act because the registered charity has failed to comply with or contravenes any
of sections 230 to 231.5 of the Act. Itis our position the Organization has .
contravened section 230 of the Act for failing to maintain complete records to
verify the information contained within its Registered Charity Information Returns
- and financial statéments. For this reason; there are grounds for revocation of the
" charitable status of Prescient Foundation. . o :
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ITR APPENDIX "B"

Section 149.1: [Charities]
149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization -

-The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a
charitable organization for any réason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
organization .

(a) carries on a business that is not-a related business of that charity; or

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total 6f which is at least
equal to the organization’s disbirsement quota for that year. ' '

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation ‘

. The Minister may, in the manrier described in séction 168, revoke the registration of a

public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation ’

(a). carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; ‘

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
edual to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired contro! of any corporation;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debs, other than debts for current operating
expenses, debts incuired in connection with the purchase and sale of investments
and debts incuired in the course of administering charitable activities; or

(e) at any time within the 24 mionth period preceding the day on which notice is given to

+ the foundation by the miinister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed t0 expend amourits
such that the Minister was entitied, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its
registration as a private foundation. :

149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation . o .

(a) carries on any business;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by

~ way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, aricunts the total of which is at ieast

equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year, '

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; or -

(d) since June 1, 1850, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating
expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities.



149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of reglstered chanty

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration

(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to another registered
charity and it can reasonably be considered that one of the main purposes of
making the gift was to unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable
activities;

(b) of the other charity referred to in paragraph (a), if it can reasonably be considered
that, by accepting the gift, it acted in concert with the registered charity to which
paragraph (a) applies; and

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by
subsection 163.2(1) was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct,
within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information. for
the purpose of obtaining registra’uon of the charity.

Section 168: Notice of intention to revoke regisu'atlon

168(1) Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic

_ association

(a) applies to the Minister in wnung for revocation of its registrat;on

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such,

(c) fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act ora
regulatlon

(d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwnse than in accordance with this Act and
the regulations or that contains false information,

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or

(P in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift or
donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditional onthe
association making a gift or donation to another person, club, society or association,

the Minister may, by teglstered mail, give notice to the negistered charity 6r registered

Canadian amateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its

regnstrat:on

168(2) Revocation of Reglstrahon

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) toa reglstered chanty ortoa

registered Canadian amateur athlétic association,

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publisha
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeéal or a judge of that Court, on
application made at any time before the detemmination of any appeal pursuant to
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a capy of -

* the nofice in the Canada Gazette, -

and on that publlcat:on of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or

association is revoked.



168(4) Objection to proposal or designation

A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for
registration as a registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any
of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) may, on or before the day that is 90
days after the day on which the notice was mailed, serve on the Minister a written

notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, setting out the reasons fof
the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1)
and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any modifications that the

circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made under section
162.

Section 172: Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of regrstrahon, etc.

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, mvocatnon of reglstratlon. etc.

Where the Minister

(a) refuses to register an applicant for registration as a Canadlan arnateur athletic
assoclatlon,

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notsce was
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or

. is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that
proposal, decision or designatipn within 80 days after service of a notice of objection
by the persan under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or
designation,

(b) refuses to acoept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings
plan, '

(c) refuses to acoept for registration for the purposes of this Act ahy proﬁt sharing plan
or revokes the registration of such a plan,

(d) refuses to issue a certificate of exemption under subsection 212(14),

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an eduwtlon savmgs
plan,

(e 1) sends notice under subsection 146. 1(12.1) toa promoter that the Minister .
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savmgs plan,

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice
under subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered perision plan that the
Minister proposes to revoke its registration,

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income
fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, asscciation or registered charity,
as the case may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (2.1), thé applicant in‘a
case desciibed in paragraph (b), (d), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an _
employer of employeés who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in
paragraph (c), the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the
administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the plan, in a case
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from
the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.



Section 180: Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal :

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be

instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the .
Minister's-action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),

(b) the mailing of nctice to a reg;stered Canadian amateur athletic association under

subsection 168(1),
(c) the miailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under

subsection 147.1(11),

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a reg:stered education savings plan under
subsection 146.1(12.1), or

{c) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise cormmunicated
in wrihng, by the Minister to any person, -

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge

- thereof may, either before or: after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow.

Section 188; Revocation tax
188(1) Deemed year-end.on notice of revacation
If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the regnstratlon
_ of a taxpayer as a reglstered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and
168(1) or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1)
of that Act is reasonadble on the basis of information and evidence available, ,
(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is
deemed to end at the end of that day.
(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately aﬂer that day; and
_ {c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal pericd after that day, the charity is
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. ‘

188(1.1) Revocation tax -

A charity referred to in subsection (Nis Itable to a tax, for ifs taxation year thatis .

deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula

"A-B

where '

A is the total of all amounts, each of which is _

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning asssgned by subsection (2) in
respect of a property transferred to andther person in the 120-day period that ended
at the end of that taxation year, or = .

(d) the income of the charity for its winding-up penod including gsfts received by the
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed
under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and



B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of
which a deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under
paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is : S
(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,
(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable
activities.carried on by it, or ‘ . .
~ {c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by theé charity during the winding-up
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and
the. day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any,
by which the fajr market value of the property, when transfermred, exceeds the
consideration given by the person for the transfer. . :

188(1.2) Winding-up period : . . :
In this Part, the winding-up period of a charty is the period, that begins immediately
after the day en which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration
of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and
168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under
subsectian 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a.certificate -
served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the
(:>fa§is~ of information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest
o ;
(a) the day, if any, on'which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the
. taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on
which the charity is required to file that return, }
(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and , T
(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment,
the day on which the Minister may take a colléction action under section 225.1 in-
. respect of that tax payable. : .

188(1.3) Eligible donee . ' '
In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity
(a)-of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
. registered charity deal at arm’s length with each member of the board of directors or
trustees of the particular charity; :
(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1);
-(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act;
(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and.
(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the
. certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be
reasonable. '



188(2) Shared llablllty — revocation tax '
A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxatlon year of a

charity that is deemed by subsection (1) fo have ended, receives property from the
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the ohanty for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the
consideration given by the person in mped of the property.

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax -

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to

revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4. 1) and 168(1) if the Minister

abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if .

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the :
charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has
registered the charity as a charrtable organization, private foundation or public -
foundation; and

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity,

() paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under
this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes,
penalties and interest, and

(ii) :led all information retums required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that

me.

188(3) Transfer of property tax

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions _property: owned by a
registered charity that is a charitablé foundation and having a net value greater than
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end .
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to éffect a
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each
of which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year m respect
of the transaction or series of transact:ons

188(3.1) Non-appllcauon of subsection (3) )
Subsection (3) does not apply to a trarisfer that is a gnﬁ to which subsection 188.1(1 1) :

applies.



188(4) Idem

Where prbperty has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered.that the organization

- acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the
disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally liable with
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount
not exceedlng the net value of the prOpeny .

188(5) Deﬁnihons
In this section,
“net asset amount”

“net asset amount” of a charttab!e foundation at any ttme means the amount
determined by the formula

A-B
where

A is the fair market value at that tnme of all the property owned by the foundatlon at that
time, and

B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other
obl:gat:on of the foundation at that t:rne

“net value”

" “net value” of property.owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer
means the amount determined by the formula

A-B
‘where

Ais the fair market value of the property an that day, and o
B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

Section 189

189(6) Taxpayer to file rettim and pay tax

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a chanty that is liable to

- pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxatian year shall, on or before the day on or before

which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for

the year, required to file a return of income or an information return' under Part | for the

year,

(a) file with the Minister a retum for the year in prescnbed form and containing
prescnbed information, without notice or demand therefor; -

(b) estimate in the retum the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for
the year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this
Part for the year.



'1 89(6.1) Revoked charity to file retums
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1 1) for a taxation year

shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and

without notice or demand,
(a) file with the Minister
(i) areturn for the taxation year, in prescribed fonn and containing prescribed
information, and
(ii) both an information retum and a public information retumn for the taxation year
each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and
(b) estimate in the retum referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and _ _
(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under
subsectlon 188(1.1) for the taxation year. ,

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability
If the Minister has, during the dne-year period beginning ivimediately after the end of a
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s liability for tax
under subsection 188(1. 1) for that taxation year; has not after that period reassessed
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exweds $1,000, that liability is, at any
particular time, reduced by the total of
(a) the amount, if any, by which
(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particuiar time and during the
period (referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was mailed and ends at
the end of the one-year penod
exceeds

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment penod lncludmg gifts recelved
by the charity in that period froin any source and any income that would be )
computed under section 3 if that penod were a taxation year, and *

(b) alt amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect- .of a property transfemed by the
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessiment period to a person
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in fespect of the charity, equal
to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the praperty, when
transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.



189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties
If the Minister has assessed a registered charity in respect of the charity’s liability for
penaltles under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that

liability i is, atany particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of whichisan -

amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity after the day on which the
Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to a person that was at
the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount,
if an'y, fby which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the
total o
(a) the consideration given by the person for the transfer, and
(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

189 (7) Minister may assess

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the reglstratlon ofa reglstered
charity, the Minister may also at any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount
that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part.
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Attention: Blake Bromley
: BN: 855802708 RR0001
January 21, 2009 ' _ . File #: 3026623

Subject: Audit of Prescient Foundation
Dear Mr. Bromley:

This letter is further to the audit of the books and recards of Prescient Foundation
("Prescient”) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA). The audit related to

the operations of Prescient for the period from December 1, 2004 to November 30,
2007. -

Although none of the directors made themseives available to attend the initial
interview on May 6, 2008 or the exit interview on May 8, 2008, the atiditor met with
Leslie Brandimayr to advise that the CRA has :dentlfed specific areas of non-

- compliance with the provns;ons of the Income Tax Act (the Act) anid/or its Regulations in
- the following areas:

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE: _

S . . A . Reference
1. | Failure to Devote All of its Resources to its Charitable | 149.4(1)
Purposes - Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees : | 168(1)(b)
2. | Failure .to maintain adequate books and records ; :6538 ;(e)
3. | Failure to file a T3010A lnformatlon Retum as required | 149.1(14)
by the Act. 168(1)(c)
. Vancouver Istand Tax Services Senices fiscaux da I Yle de Vancouver
1415 Vancouver Stroet : 1415, rue Vancouver
Vidtoria BC - Victorta, C-B
Malling Address: ) ' . ) I'adressa postale :
Vancouver Island Tax Sarvices . Senvieas fiscaux de I' lie de Vancouver,
¢/0 9755 King George Hwy. - A/S 8755 Aut. King Gaorge

Surrey, BC V3T 5E1 ' Surrey, C-B V3T 5E1



-2-

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by
the CRA during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common law
requirements applicable to registered charities, and to provide Prescient with the

. opportunity to address our concems. In order for a registered charity to retain its
registration, legislative and common law compliance is mandatory, absent which the
Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) may revoke the charity’s registration in the
manner described in section 168 of the Act.

The balance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-compliance in
further detail. : '

. Identified Areas of Non-Compliance: |
1) Failure to Devote all of its Resources to Charitable Purpoges

. In order for an organization to be recognized as a charity, it must be constituted
exclusively for charitable purposes, and .devote its resources to charitable activities in
furtherarice thereof.” In the Supreme Court decision of Vancouver Society of Immigrant
and Visible Minorify Women-v. M.N.R. [1899] 1 S.C.R. 10, Lacobucci J. speaking for the
majority, summarized the requirements for charitable registration at paragraph 159, as
follows: : : :

“In conclusion, on the basis of the Canadian jurisprudence, the
-requirements for registration under's. 248(1) come down fo two:

(1) the purposes of the arganization must be charitable, and must define .
the scope of the activities engaged in by the organization; and .

(2) all of the organization's resources must be devoted to these activities.”

The term “charitable” is not defined in the Act; therefore it is necessary to rely on
the jurisprudence in the common law. The courts have recognized four gerieral
categories of charitable purposes: (1) the relief of poverty; (2) the advancemerit of
religion; (3) the advancement of education; and (4) other purposes beneficial to the'
community as a whole (or a sufficient section thereof) in a way that the law regards as
charitable. This last category identifies an additional group of purposes that have been
held charitable at law rather than qualifying any and all purposes that provide a public
benefit as charitable. ' : - .

With regard to the devotion of resources, in accordance with the provisions of the
Act, a registered charity may only properly use its resources (funds, personnel and/or
property) in two ways, both inside and outside Canada - for charitable activities '
undertaken by the charity itself, under its continued supervision, direction and control,
and for gifting to “qualified donees” as defined in the Act.

! Vancouver Society of Immigrant & Visible Minority Women v. mrofNaﬂmmstnua [1999]1 s.'c.& 10, at page 110
(paragraph 152, 154, 156) .
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A charity must be able to show through documented evidence angi proper books
and records that it undertook charitable activities in furtherance of its charitable
purposes and not simply made a transfer of resources to a non-qualified done(_e: A
charity is not at hberty to transfer funds or resources to other individuals or entities
unless the recipient is an employee of the charity, an agent of the charity under
contract, or a qualified donee. To this end, the charity must be able to-demonstrate to
the CRA's satisfaction that it maintains control over, and is fully accountable for, the use
of resources provided to the intermediary, at all times. . S

The existence of an arrangement that demonstrates sufficient and continuing
direction and control over, and full accountability for, all resources and related activities,

is critical. The arrangement must establish that the activities iri question are, in fact,
those of the charity. -

Based on our findings, and as lllustratecl below, Presment has not shown through
its progranis and arrangements for the undertakirig of activities, it devotes all of its
resources to its own charitable activities. In fact, Prescient (A) was involved in g series
of transactions unrelated to its charitable purpose ‘and (B) made contributions to a.
number of individuals/organizations not considered to be qualified donees.

(A) Non-Chamable Transactions

, Prescient was involved in a series of transact:ons unrelated to rts charitable -
purpose as follows:

: F;sca| Year 2005

i .. PO - . .'
alg ler the name pnMarch 1, 2005

. Februacv 25 2005 - speclﬁed gift from‘ Charitable Foundation
Co $57O 000. ' :

e March 1, 2005 — specified gift from Theanon $4,500. - L,

e March 1, 2005 — Purchase of 30% of the shares. in the capital of I for
$574,500.
Balanoe of shares purchased by Essential Grace Foundation (“Essential”) — 35%
and The Gateway Benevolent Society ("Gateway”) — 35%. Total purchase price
was $3,370,000 less outstanding loan. -

March 1, 2005 — Assets were giftedby. 't~ jon the same date.
June 24, 2005 — Specified giftfrom* '~ of $54,000. Handwritteri notes on
trust account printout indicate the amount'was paid to Prescient as a fee for
participating inthe! transactlon

o November 30, 2005 — Year end adjustment to write down share value by
$574,500 to 0. The loss was recorded as an offset to revenue on the T3010A
Charity Information Retumn.

3



Fiscal Year 2006

Donationfrom’ A . ")5150000 o
e December 28, 2005 - $150 000 10-year gift to Prescient from, e e
« February 27, 2006 - Registration of private foundation, Open-Purse Foundatlon

("Open Purse”).
s one of the. foundmg directors of Open Purse and 50%

shareholder of
e July 5, 2006 - $150,000 10-year gift transferred fo Open Purse.

Donations from Legal Trust Accounts $500,000
¢ December 21,2005 ~ Prescramgeposns the proceeds from the followrnu trust

acrounts: )i . . ... 1 §$198,975.14 dnd 2)|
1$301,024.86, a total of $509 000 A notation on the deposrt sfip indicates
the deposits are relatedfothe} "

o December 22, 2005 Prescient traisfers $500,000 to Dalta Féundation (“Data”)
as directedby/ *.The  subject line on Prescient cheque #3 payable to Data
indicates $500,000 from _ ,was to be transferred to Data.

Loan Recervable o 'Charitable Foundation ~ ~ ~.$120,000

o June26,2006-Loanto? ~  $120,000 7
+ June 29, 2006 - Loan repaid by~ $120,000

All of the above examples represent circular transactions with no obvious charitable -
purpose. It appears that Prescient acts as a conduit in that it allows cther individuals -
and organizations to accommodate their needs by flowing funds thiroigh the chanty

See following comments related to additional books and records requested during and |
subsequent to the audit review but never received.

(B)_Gifts to Non-Qualified Donees

Prescient was reglstered as a public foundation effective April 16, 2004 As
stated inits governrng documents, the objects of the Cotporation are

a) “To receive gifts, bequests, trusts, funds and property and beneﬁcrally.
or as a frustee or agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, accumulate
and administer funds and property for the purpose of disbursing funds and
property exclusively to registered charities and “qualified donees”, and

by to conduct any and all activities and exercise any and all such powers as are
necessary for the achievement and furtherance of the objects of the

Corporation.”
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It appears from the review of books-and records that, of the activities conducted
by Prescient, very few would fall within its charitable mandate. In fact, the evidence on
the file demonstrates that the preponderance of the effort and resources of Prescient

were devoted to participating in a senous of oornplex c|rcular transactions unrelated to
its charitable purpose. '

A review of the invoices in the books and records indicate that certain expense
amounts were incurred by other individuals and/or organizations and paid by Prescient.
These expenditures ate considered gifts to non-qualified donees because they are
unrelated to the charitable pyrpose of Prescient. For example

Fiscal Year.2005

1 p$10.748.15 . o
 Trust account indicates amount relates to. _{transaction
° No invoice or documentatlon provided -

2) mmee , _b.$21,400

* No invoice or documentation provided

<) W 3 181522770 - .
- e lLegalfeesrelateto. _ _  :transaction (as per trust account) -
¢ ' Paid by Prescient :

~ Fiscal Year2607 . .
) o $50

s Feeforinsider Report filed late during the March 5-11, 2007 penod paid by
Presc:ent on behalfof in3|der company, Almorier Foundatlon and issuer

2) Due fo Almoner Foundatlon $781 18

- Prescient repaid, | _i on behalf of Almoner Foundat!on for
GST owing as per notes on cheque stub #10. .

Conclusion

The audit found that Pr&sclent failed to demonstrate that it used all of its resources
(funds, personnél and/or property) for its own charitable purpose or to gift to qualified
donees. In fact, it made disbursements to a number of individuals and/or
‘organizations that do not represent qualified donees and allowed other individuals and -
orgamzat:ons to flow funds through Prescient to accommodate thesr own needs.
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Due Diligence of Directors

- We note with concem, with respect to the activities of Prescuent and the safeguarding of
assets, that the difectors have demenstrated a lack of due diligence in this regard. In
fact, it is our position that the duty of the directors to operate in the best interests of
Prescient has been sidetracked by its involvement in complex circular business
transactions that have put the assets of the chanty at risk.

For example - ' ..
. Pmcient accepted 200.000 common shares of a private ccrporatlon, - 3
, from: ! An official donation receipt was issued to"
the donor for 350 000.

Under the Act, a chanty may issue a donation of property other than cash, but it
must ensure that the accurate fair-market value ("FMV") is defermined and
recorded on the receipt.

it is our view that Prescient exercrsed a lack of due diligence determining the FMV
of donated property and may have issued recetpts other than fcr the actual value
of the property issued.

e Thepurchaseof - " shares it 2005 was ricta prudent mvestmem because it
resulted in a loss in the value of shares of $574,500 reducing the value to 0.
Apparently the depletion of value of the shares was asa result of the gifting of
assets to Theanon. .

We were advised by one of the dlrectors Blake Bromley that, at the time of the
purchase_of these shares, Prescient anticipated that: Jwoyld gift its assets
to.’ i This is evidenced by the fact that the gift of the assets of i '
: .. “4ook place on March 1, 2005, the same date as. the shares were

purchased .

Thedlrectors would-have known that an agreement to gift the assets was.in -
place at the time the shares were purchased because the charity receiving the
git,,  iandthe charity purchasing the shares, Prescient, have at least one
director in common . .

¢ The directors allowed Prescient to be used as part of a series of transactnons
unrelated to its charitable purpose. For example,

1. Prescient recelved and receipted an amount of $1 50 000 from
i + ! with direction to transfer the amount to Open Purse
Foundation, a private foundation. ~ 7" .and Opéen Purse have
" a common shareholder/director. The amounit could have been gifted
directly to the private foundation by £
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2. Prescient accepted $500,000 from the trust accounts of two law firms
on behalf of _with direction to transfer the funds to Data. Blake
Bromiey is a director of both Prescient-and Data. The amount could
have been transferred directly from _ 1o Data.

3. Prescient loaned $120,000t0° '\ & related charity on Jiine 26,
2009. Three days Iater the full amount was repaid. -

<

e One of the directors, Blake Bromley. advised that with respect to the |
transaction

1. there are no minutes of directors or other meetmgs regardmg the share
purchase; -
there are no minutes of directors or other meetings where the gifting of

2.
these assets to%, 7 .ivas discussed;

3. the financial benefit to Prescient in participating in thrs trahsaction was
minimal;

4.

he made the deciston on behalf of Prescient to purchase the shares.

The duties of the directors of a charity include decision making, mvestmg charitable
property, performirg corporate governance and the active managemient and protection of
- charitable assets. The fiduciary duties of the directors go beyond furthering the

charitable objects of the charity and the interests of the charity should be put ahead of
the interests of the dlrectcrs and their related corporations.

Concluslon :
it is our position that the dnrectcrs fas!ed to demonstrate due diligence by -
e using Prescient to transact a series of complex transactions for the benefit of other
organizations and mdnnduals .
e allowing its receipting practices to be used for the benefit of other mdlvrduals and
. organizations,
e authorizing expenditures unrelated to Prescient to be paid by Prescrent and

e simply accepting the decisions of one of the directors with regard to a number of
transactions without written documented evidence of full director acceptance and
understanding. :

Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that every registered charity ‘maintain adequate
books and records, and books of account, at an address in Canada recorded with the
Minister. In addition to retaining copies of donation receipts, as explicitly required by
subsection 230(2), subsection 230(4) provides that “Every person required by this
section to keep records and books of account shall retain

(a) the records and books of account referred to in this section in respect of
which a period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher
necessary to verify the information cOntamed therein, for such period as is
prescribed; and
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(b)  all other records and books of account referred to in this section, together
with every account and voucher necessary to verify the information
contained therein, until the expiration of six years from the end of the last -
taxation year to which the records and books of account relate.”

« The policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books arid records, and
books of account, is based on several judicial determinations, which have held

that:
» itis the responsibility of the registered charity to prove that its chantable status

should not be revoked? ;
» aregistered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA at the time of

an audlg, meaningful books and records, regardiess of its size or resources. ltis
juired documentatxon and records subsequent

thereto™; and
o the failure to maintain propes books, records and records of account in

" accordance with the nequsrements of the Act is itself sufﬁctent reason to revoké
an orgamzahon S chantable status®,

It is our view that Prescient failed to provrde access to all of its records at the ttme of the
audit review or subsequent to the audit review. For example, _

1.- No board minutes or planning documents outlining the oomplex asseﬂshare
purchase arrangement being transacted with, | were available for review in
the books and records of Prescient. It is not reasonable that Prescient's. directors
were able to fully understand the business transactions presented by the = -
representahves w:thout being provided with detailed writteri documentatnon

—————e,

account amounts from.law firms [ 3198 975. 14) and}
! J ($301, 024. 86) transferred fo Prescient on behaif of: ,
weie difected to Data. Information was requested by the auditor during the audit
review and in writing on Ju!y 30, 2008 Query #6. No response has been
received.

3. No correspondence or written documentation provndmg details of why the
$150,000 from; ;was gifted to Prescient with direction to forward the
same amount to Open Plrse. Information was requested by the auditor during
the augg review and in our letter of July 30, 2008 No response has been .
recew

2 The Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation vs. Her Majesty the' Queen, 2002 FCA 72 (ECA)
? Supra; footnote 3; The Lord's Evangelical Church of Deliverance and Prajrar of Toronto v. Canada, (2004) FCA
397

* (College Rabbinique de Mom-ea! Oir Hachaim D'Task v. Canada (Mlmster of the Cus!oms and Revenue Agency,
(2004) FCA 101; IT4 section 168(1) _
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4. Prescient did not oroperly determine the fair market.value of the common shares
of . - ~Sincdonatedby, ___ ___ _. .itoensure thatthe official
donation receipt issued reflects the actual value of the property. The auditor was

. advised that the value was based on the book value provided by the company.

5. Copies of all of the official donation receipts issued by Prescient were not”
provided during or subsequent to the audit review. For example, copies of
receipts #003 and #004 issued in 2006 and 2007 respectively were not received.

Of the records provided, we identified specific areas of concem as summarized below:
= The supporting records provided to substantiate Prescient’s activities indicated
that Prescient failed to devote all of its- resources to its own charitable purpose.

 Payments for legal and consulting fees were not supported with adequate
~ documentation to verify that they were incurred by Prescient

" Conclusion

It is our view that Prescient failed to maintain adequate books and records and to
provide complete access to its records for our inspection.

3) 'Failure to File an Information Return as Required by the Act A
Pursuant to subsection 149.1(14) of the Act, evety r'egisi,ered charity must, within six
months from the end of the charity’s fiscal year end, fil¢ a Registered Charity

Information Retum (T 3010A) with ttie applicable schedules. . :

It is the responsibility of the charity to ensure that the information that is provideéd in. its
retum, schedules and statements, is factual and complete in every respect. A charity is
not meeting its requirements to file an Information Return if it fails to exercise due care
with respect to ensuring the accuracy thereof.

Prescient has improperly completed T3010A retumns for the December 1, 2004 —
November 30, 2007 fiscal periods, as there were numerous emrors and omissions as
outlined below: . : :

FPE 30/11/2005: ‘ :

e C2 “Describe how the charity carried out its charitable purposes during the fiscal
pericd.” No description was provided. ' ~

o D6 “Except for compensation, did the charity, directly or indirectly transfer any
'~ part of its income or assets to individuals or organizations, not at am’s length to
the charity?" Line 3950 was erroneously marked no. Refer to B) Gifts to Non-
Qualified Donees for numerous examples of amounts transferred to individuals
and organizations not at am’s length to the charity.
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E3 Line 4650-Other Revenue - loss of share value should have been $574,500
as per adjusting entries/general ledger, not $547, 500 as shown.

D4 “Dsd the charity carry an programs duectly or indirectly, outside Canada?” o
Line 2100 was answered yes. K
F1 “What were the total expenditures on programs outside of Canada”" Line

5400 is Nil.
No evidenceof programs conducted outside of Canada was found during the

: audit

Qualified Donees Worksheet - Bu9|ness number and location for: Data
Foundahon not listed.

FPE 30/1 112007

D6 “Except for compensation, did the charity, dnrectly or indirectly transfer any
part of its income or assets to individuals or organizations, not at arm’s length to

" . the charity?” Line 3950 was errorieously marked no. Refer to B) Gifts to Non-

L]

The Charity's Options:

Qualified Donees for numerous examples of amounts transferred to individuals
and organizations not at arm's length to the charity.

D4 “Did the charity carry on programs, directly or indirectly, outslde Canada?’
Llne 2100 was answered yes

. F1 “What were the fotal expendltures an programs outside of Canada?" Line

5400 is Nil.
No ev:dence of programs outside of Canada was  found during the aud:t

Quallﬁed Donees Wowksheet Business numbers for qualified donees not I|sted

a) No Response

If you choose not to respond, please advise us in writing of your intent. In that
case, the Director General of the Charities Directorate may give notice of its
intention to revoke the registration of Prescient by issuing a Nofice of
Intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.
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b). Response

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations
and any additional information regarding the findings outlined above within
- 30 days from the date of this letter.” After considering the representations
submitted by Prescient, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will
decide on the appropriate course of action, which may include: '
¢ - no compliance action necessary;
o the issuance of an educational letter;
¢ resolving these issues through the implementation of a Conipliance
Agreement; or ' -
¢ the Minister giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of
the Charity by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the Act. )
If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a '
written authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to
discuss your file with us. ‘

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Yours sincerely,

Jeanne Effler, CGA
Audit Division :
Telephone (250) 363-0276
Facsimile (250) 363-3862
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March 18, 2010 :
REGISTERED MAIL
Prescxént Foundation

Suite 1555 — 1500 West Georgia Street
Vancouver BC V6G 276

BN: 855802708 RR0001
File #: 3026623

Attention; Blake Bromley

Subject:  Audit of Prescient Foundation
Dear Mr. Bromley:

I am writing further to our letter dated January 21, 2009 (copy enclosed), in which
you were invited to submiit representations as to why the Minister of National Revenue
(the Minister) shiould not revoke the registration of Prescient Foundation (the
Organization) in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act (the Act).

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated
February 18, 2009; howevet, notwithstanding your reply, our concerns have not been
entirely alleviated. As such, we wish to clarify our positions based on your
representations and to provide the Organization with the opportunity to make additional
representations or pmsent additional information. In order for a reggistered charity to retain
its registration, legislative and common {aw compliance is mandatory, absent which the
Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) may revoke the Otgamzat.\on s regjstration
in the manner descnbed in section 168 of the Act

Vancouver Island Tax Services Services fiscamx de I' fle de Vancouver

1415 Vancouver Street " 1415, rue Vancouver

Victoria BC . ) Victoria, C-B

Mailing Address: . Padresse postale :

Vancouver Island Tax Services : Services fiscaux de I' fle de Vancouver,
c/o 9755 King George Hwy. . A/S 9755 Aut. King George

Surrey, BC V3T 5E] Surrey, C-B V3T SEI
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Failure to Operate for and Devote its Resonrces to Charitable Purposes: ' 'I' :
|

As you are aware, the Organization was registered April 16, 2004, as a public
foundation. The Organization’s stated purposes, as contained in its governing document .

are: , . ;
a) to receive gifts, bequests, trusts, funds and property and- beneﬁclally, orasa . EJ .
 trustee or agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, accumulate and administer
funds and property for the purpose of dnsbursmg funds and property exclusively to
- registered charities and “qualified don .
b) to conduct any and all activities and exerclse any and all such powersasare h -

necessary for the achievement of the objects of the Corporation.”

ot Sl

The Organization, you have represented, does not conduct its own chantable .
activities, but operates exclusively for the pulpose of receiving funds for the purpose of
disbursing these funds to qualified donees. )

As detailed in our previous letter, during the period under review, December 1,
2004 to November 30, 2007, the Organization engaged in a series of transactions that, in
our view, were unrelated to its charitable purpose and predommanﬂy included
transactions designed to benefit private individuals arid non-qualified donees. It is our
view that the Organization primarily operated for the purpose of promoting a private tax
planning scheme and has structured its affairs for the beneﬁt of pnvate individuals to the
detriment of the Organization’s chautabfe mandate: -

L p e, e o weas
T LTETmE T T

As outlined in our pmvxous letter, between 2005 and 2006 the Organization
" entered into a number of transactions, along with three cherCanadiantegistered
charities, to facilitate the sale of farm assets of a corporation; in¢luding its BC egg
hatching quota. In our view, the transactions were designed to route the property through
the participating registered charities under the guise of investments and gifts, to facilitate
the avoidance of taxes otherwise payable on the disposition of these assets, rather than to
genuinely enrich the charities involved. The Organization's role in the arrangement was to_
‘receive funds from another registered charity and to use those funds to purchase the
shares of the corporation. The Organization did in fact purchase these shares in full
knowledge that the assets of the corporation were to be gified to another participating
charity causing its investments to be de-valued to nil. For its part in the arrangement, the’
Orgamzanon received $54,000. An in depth overview of the transaction the Organization
entered into is outlined in Appendix “A”. .

In your letter you suggest that “[t]he end result of these transactions was that
Prescient caused the disbursement of assets with a net value of $606,000 to a qualified
donee.” While your characterization of the end result is interesting, we respectfully




- disagree. With respect to the Organization itself, the end result appears to be that, rather
than utilizing the $574,500 received from other registered charities towards its charitable
mandate, it instead disposed of $574,500 through the purchase of soon-to-be-valueless
shares and was left with $54,000 for its tole

~ In fact, even lookmg at the transactions as a whole, we do not we a net beneﬁt
near what is being represented as donations to the charitable sectot, rather:

o The farmpropertyan_q BC eggquotato besoldby! _.__. _ lwere
routed through © Chantable Foundation and subsequently sold to thn'd-
pa.rtles, S -

e An amount equivalent to the: pre-atrang¢d sale price of the farm property
($3,460,000) was, through a series of transactions including the purchase of
-soon-to-be valueless shares, received and transferred out by the participating
registered charities to the sellers of the farm property; .. ..,
e A donation recenpt of $2,020,000 wasissuedto; ___ jand
" o Relafively minor participation fees were received by the registered charities
~ involved tomllmg approximately $150,000. A

As such, it remains our view, that during the penod underaudit the O:gamzanon'
did not operate for charitable purposes, but collaterally, if not primarily, operated for the
private bcneﬁt of private individuals. .

Gifting to Non-Qualified Donees:

Transfer of $574,500t0 the! %

It is our position fhat the Orgamzanon has made a g1ﬁ ofa non-quall.ﬁed donee by
transferring $574,500 to the | {m return for a small paluclpauon fee and shares that
it knew were valueless at the time or were about to become valueless.! We do not view
this transaction as an acceptable purchase of an investment by the Orgamzauon asthe
devaluation of the shares was pre-planned. As such, we are of the view that the transfer of
the funds to the' !wasa gift to a non-qualified donee other than in accordance with
the Act and in violation of its mandate that it operate for exclusively charitable purposes.

Transfer of 500 000 to Data Fotmdahon Data);

Subsequent to our January 21, 2009 letter, we obtained additional information
from both a third party source and the Organization. It was confirmed that the sole
purpose of the transfer of funds from lhe'

! Refer to Appendix "A" outl:mng the series of transactions entered into by the Organization, the
actions taken by the Organization and the resulting profit earned for its role in the arrangements. 3
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I, ,to the Orgammuon was to flow $500.000 throueh to DATA a
501(c)(3) non-profit orgammhon intheUS.Y . ___ .. ‘was advised by a .
DATA contact that the Organization would be gble to facilitate this transfer, Gifis rade T
to a non-resident charity do not meet the Act's definition of a "qualified dpnee” therefore 0o
by transferring funds to DATA, the Organization has made a gjft to a nop-qualified donee
other than in accordance with the Act and in vmlataon of its mardate that it operaie for

exclusively chantable purposes:

In your letter of July 16, 2009, you outline your arguments with respect to the
Canada-US Tax Convention (the Treaty) and ask for the CRA to detril its legal
arguments on the propér interpretation of article XXI. With respect, we note that the
CRA’s longstanding position on the Treaty is expressed in the Registered Charity .

. Newsletter Special Release of Autumn 1996 and confirmed in Technical Interpretations
9428085 and 9728355. In our view, paragtaph 7 of the Treaty (then paragraph 6) outlines
a limited situation whereby 4 gift to certain US charities are eligible to the limited relief
from Canadian taxation desctibed in that section as if they were made to a Canadian
registered charity. The CRA has been clear that its interpretation is.that the treaty does not
. deem US charities to be registered charities for the purposes-of the Act such that the US
charity could be considered a “qualified donee™. Should you wish to provide input to the
CRA regarding this proper interpretation of this provision, it is open to you to provide
your comments in writing to the Income Tax Rulings Directorate on this mafter.

Failure to Maintain Adgguate Books and Records & _R_egs_tgred Chan_tx .

Information Return:

. Qur position remains that the Organization fmled to maintain and/or prcmde
1ts books and records. A registered charity must maintain, and miake gvailable to the CRA
. at the time of the andit, meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or resources.
Tt is not sufficient to supply documentation and records on a piecemeal basis, sometime

subsequent to the audit. The CRA was clear as to which records it was to be provided

acceéss to and the Organization was provided sufficiént tirne to prépére and provide its

books and records prior to and during the course of our audit, yét chose not to make all of
its records available. ' .

~

The representations contained certain records that were not provided durmg
the course of our audit. We note with concern that thi¢ records provided appear to indicate
that the Orgammon has paid for legal fees relating to transactions primarily benefiting
' L, aswell as a “gift planmng and sttategy" provided in 2005, presumably
relating to the transactions involving .77 i and the related parties involved in
that tax planning arrangement, This is of concerni for a number of reasosis notably that:




1. The transactions described above and in Appendix “A” were almost
" exclusively structured for the benefit of the seller and, as such the payment of -

the fees by the Organization for the tax planning affairs of private individuals .
is an inappropriate use of property which should be used for the benefit of .
charitable beneficiaries; and : .

2. .During the period under review Mr. Bromley ¢ acted both in the capacity, ¢ of )

. Director of the Organization and Director of |

thus standing in a potential conflict of interest and the : ablhty to personally
profit from the resources of the Organization. The invoice for $21,400
provides little to no information regarding the meetings attended and
consultations attended by Mr. Bromley which to Jushfy the payment by
Orgamzatxon to ’

We would also note that as the Organization incurred minimal expenditures for the

period audited, the mlssmg iriformation represented substant;ally all of the Orgamzatlon s
gross expenditures in 20052,

In your letter you argue that the Act does.not require board minutes or planning
* documents be created for individual trapsactions. The Act, however, requires a registered
charity to maintain information in such a form as to determine whether there are grounds
for the revocation of its registration under the Act. Again, we note that in 2005,
substantially all of the Organization’s activity revolved around the $574,500 expended to
purchase shares in a private company and fees relating to this transaction. In our view, the
Organization would therefore be required to document the board’s discussion and
approval of the engagement of ; —including the puspose
and térms of its engagement, and review and approval of his work provided to the
Organization and fees. The minutes of'the Bodrd of Directors would also be required to
document the purpose, review and analysis of the purchase of shares — particularly around
how the expenditure was in furtheranceé withi the Otgani‘zatibn’s'. statéd mandate.

Sumlarly, in 2005 and 2006, the Orgamzatlon received $500,000 which was both
its largest receipt and largest disbursement during the fiscal period. In your letter of
March 19, 2009, you outline a number of facts regarding representations received with
respect to the transfer of funds to the Data Foundation. Again, none of the details
described therein - including thie appeal for support by the US Foundation, consideration
by the board as to whether it fit within its mandate whv the Oteanization should flow
funds through its accounts rather than directthe, . . _..______ tomakethchft
directly, or even the representations made to the Data Fotmdatxon — are detailed in any of
the Organizaﬁon’s books and reoords. The $150,000 ten-year gift received and transferred

e = e e

2 The remaining invoices mcluded the charge of $10,748.15 fmrn i.for.Mr.
‘Bromley's registration of the Organizaticn and a $21,400 charge from.

' Excluding the purchase of shares which the Organization wrote down to zero, the”
Orgamzation s total expenditures were. $38,258.
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(notably in violation of that same direction) also sufférs from a similar lack of
_ documentation.

< m——
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In short, we remain of the position that the Orgammtlon has not mamtamed
adequate books and records and has not prowded proper access fo its records during the
course of an audu. '

T e

Whﬂe we accept the Orgamzanon s representations that the ezrors and omissions -

occurred on the Registered Charity Information Reéturns (T3010) dre not grounds for
revocation, our position remains that the Organization failed to filé a compléte and

accurate '1‘3010.

(3D
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The Organization's Options:
. 2)" No Response : . '

: Ifyouchoosenottompond,pleaseadvmeusmwntmgofyowmtent.I.nthat S
case, the A/Director General of the Chatities Directorate may give notice of its .
intention to revoke the registration of the Organization by issuing a Notice of
Intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. ' ?

b) Response

Should you choose to respoid, please provide your written representations and
any additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 30
days from the date of this letter. After considering the representations .
submitted by the Organization, the A/Director General of the Charities
Directorate will decide on thc appmpnate course of action, which may
mclude' - :

¢ no compliance action necessary;
o the issuance of an educational letter;
o resolving these issues through the implementation of a Comphance
Agreement; or
o the Minister giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of
 the Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner
described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. :




If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss
your file with us.

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

@/ Yours sincerely,

Jeanne Effler, CGA
. Audit Division
‘ Telephone (250) 363-0276
Facsimile (250) 363-3862

Attaéhments: '
-~ Our letter dated January 21, 2009

- Your letter dated February 18, 2009
- Your letter dated July 16, 2009 '
- Appendix “A” Summary of.

Transactions
cc: Sherry Cox
Christopher Richardson

/’ —_——— e .

Sy :
.8 ]
.



